## 502152598 12/06/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Robert P Bourdoulous	12/04/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	United Technologies Corporation
Street Address:	1 Financial Plaza
City:	Hartford
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06101

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13705881

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 8606491385

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8606490305

Email: mw@melpat.com

Correspondent Name: M. P. Williams

Address Line 1: 210 Main Street

Address Line 4: Manchester, CONNECTICUT 06042

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PA-0023154-US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: M. P. Williams

Total Attachments: 2

source=PA-0023154USAssignDecl#page1.tif source=PA-0023154USAssignDecl#page2.tif

CH \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 029416 FRAME: 0581

#### Attorney Docket No. PA-0023154-US

# **COMBINED DECLARATION and ASSIGNMENT**

This Decla	ration and Assignment is directed to:			
Œ	The attached Application, or			
	U. S. Application number	_ or		
	PCT international Application number	·	_, filed	<u>.</u> .
entitled SL are listed be	IDER LOCKNUT, bearing the above Attorn elow.	ey Docke	et No., the inventor(s) of whi	ch
	<u>Declaration</u>			
I declare th	at:			
The above-	identified Application was made or authorize	d to be ma	ade by me;	
I believe the Application	at I am the original inventor or an original join; and	int invente	or of a claimed invention in t	ne
	dge that any willful false statement made in by fine or imprisonment of not more than fi			8

#### Assignment

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the undersigned does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto United Technologies Corporation, of Hartford, CT 06101, a corporation of Delaware, its successors and assigns, the Assignee hereinafter, the entire right, title and interest in and to inventions claimed in the Application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the Application; and in and to any application filed in any national or regional patent processing or issuing authority based thereon, including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of the PCT and the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any national or regional patent issuing authority upon said inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said inventions in this or any national or regional patent issuing authority; and the undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on the Application or applications to the Assignee.

The undersigned further agree(s), without any further payment or compensation by the Assignee: to communicate to the Assignee any facts relating to said inventions including evidence for legal proceedings whenever requested; testify in any legal proceedings, whenever requested; execute

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 029416 FRAME: 0582

#### Attorney Docket No. PA-0023154-US

and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in this or any foreign country or region.

Legal Name of Sole or First Inventor: Robert P. Bourdoulous

Inventor's Signature Colutton du la

Date: 12/04/12

Mailing Address: 5 October Lane, Shelton, CT 06484, US

Residence: same

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 029416 FRAME: 0583

**RECORDED: 12/06/2012**